PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2873051

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| PERCEPTION ENGINEERING, INC (FORMERLY, TENEBRAEX CORPORATION) | 12/17/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SEAHORSE HOLDINGS, LLC | |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 27 DRYDOCK AVENUE | |
| City: | BOSTON | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS | |
| Postal Code: | 02210 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Patent Number: | 7262789 | |
| Patent Number: | 8269818 | |
| Patent Number: | 8446509 | |
| Patent Number: | 8564640 | |
| Application Number: | 12384209 | |
| Application Number: | 12887667 | |
| Application Number: | 13030960 | |
| Application Number: | 13619388 | |
| Application Number: | 11433516 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)739-2815

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: iprecordals@cpaglobal.com
Correspondent Name: CPA GLOBAL LIMITED
Address Line 1: LIBERATION HOUSE
Address Line 2: CASTLE STREET

Address Line 4: ST HELIER, JERSEY JE1 1BL

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | HELEN BIRRELL | |
|--------------------|---|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /H/BIRRELL/IPR/VS/SCALLOP IMAG/AG 9PTS/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/28/2014 | |
| | PAILNI | |

502826455 REEL: 032974 FRAME: 0017

Total Attachments: 2

source=DOA - Perception Engineering, Inc. to Seahorse Holdings, LLC#page1.tif

source=DOA - Perception Engineering, Inc. to Seahorse Holdings, LLC#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 032974 FRAME: 0018

PATENT DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We Perception Engineering, Inc (Formerly, Tenebraex Corporation)

of 27 Drydock Avenue, 5th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02210 USA (hereinafter

"the Assignor") are the Applicants of Granted Patent/ Patent Application No(s):

[Please see attached schedule A]

and

WHEREAS Seahorse Holdings, LLC

of 27 Drydock Avenue, Boston, MA 02210 (hereinafter "the Assignee") desire to acquire our rights, title and interest in said Patent/ Application;

therefore, and in consideration of undisclosed purchase price, the receipt of which NOW, we acknowledge, we, the Assignor hereby assign and transfer to the aforesaid Assignee our rights, title and interest in said Patents and/or Patent Applications and request the Registrar of Patents and Designs to grant the Patent for said Patents/Applications to the Assignee.

This assignment is made effective as of: 17th December, 2013.

SIGNED on behalf of the said Assignor

Before me

SIGNED on behalf of the said Assignee

Designation: MANAGER Date: 4-23-2014

Before me

m Barne

KELLY J. MANZ Matery Public Ministra Espiras Sap 18, 1920

Notary Public

Schedule A

| Country | Application/Publication Number | IP Grant Number |
|---------|-----------------------------------|--------------------|
| Japan | | 5186364 |
| Japan | 2010-534056 | |
| Japan | 2013-030177 | |
| USA | | 7262789 |
| USA | | 8269818 |
| USA | | 8446509 |
| USA | | 8564640 |
| USA | 2009/0290033 | |
| USA | 20110069148 | |
| USA | 20110234807 | |
| USA | 20130215217 | |
| USA | 20060268360 | |

PATENT REEL: 032974 FRAME: 0020

RECORDED: 05/28/2014